

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/5/2019 4:32 PM
No. 36517-4

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALLAN MARGITAN and GINA MARGITAN, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

RISK MANAGEMENT, INC., a Washington corporation and
ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT RISK MANAGEMENT, INC.

Kathleen A. Nelson, WSBA #22826
Ethan A. Smith, WSBA #50706
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 436-2020 / (206) 436-2030 Fax
Attorneys for Respondent Risk Management, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. Assignments of Error	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Relationship of the Parties	2
B. Procedural History	4
1. The Complaint	4
2. Discovery	4
3. Summary Judgment	4
4. Reconsideration.....	6
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. Appellants’ CPA Claim Against RMI Fails Because It Is Predicated Solely on RMI’s Alleged Violation of IFCA, which Does Not Apply to Insurance Producers Like RMI.....	12
C. Appellants Cannot Raise New Issues for the First Time on Appeal.....	16
1. Because Appellants Never Sought Leave to Amend Their Complaint from the Superior Court, They Are Precluded from Raising this Issue on Appeal.....	17

2.	Because Appellants Did Not Previously Raise the Issue of Whether RMI Timely Notified Allstate of Their Insurance Claims, Appellants Are Precluded from Raising the Issue on Appeal.....	18
D.	Denial of Leave to Amend the Complaint Was within the Superior Court’s Sound Discretion.....	20
E.	The Superior Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Disregard Arguments and Authority Raised for the First Time on Reconsideration	23
F.	Because Appellants Did Not Assign Error to the Superior Court’s Dismissal of their Breach of Contract Claim Against RMI, They Are Precluded from Raising the Issue	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1515-1519 Lakeview Boulevard Condo. Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 599, 9 P.3d 879 (2000)	25
<i>Bates v. Bowles White & Co.</i> , 56 Wn.2d 374, 353 P.2d 663 (1960)	11
<i>Capps v. Gregoire</i> , No. 50306-5-I, 2003 Wash. App. LEXIS 30 (Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2003)	21, 22
<i>Citizens All. for Property Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County</i> , 181 Wn. App. 538, 326 P.3d 730 (2014)	11
<i>CKMS II, Inc. v. Ho</i> , No. 53354-1-I, 2004 Wash. App. LEXIS 3090 (Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2004)	20, 22
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Glob. Nw.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986)	20, 23
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006)	11
<i>Ducote v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009)	16, 20
<i>Fuqua v. Fuqua</i> , 88 Wn.2d 100, 558 P.2d 801 (1977)	16, 20
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Hughes v. Chehalis Sch. District</i> , 61 Wn.2d 222, 377 P.2d 642 (1963)	11
<i>In re Marriage of Sacco</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1, 784 P.2d 1266 (1990)	25
<i>In re Parentage of X.T.L.</i> , No. 31335-2-III, 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 2056 (Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2014)	23, 24
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rhem</i> , 188 Wn.2d 321, 394 P.3d 367 (2017)	25
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306 (2014)	11
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)	11

<i>Lease Crutcher Lewis WA, LLC v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA,</i> No. C08-1862RSL, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97899 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2009)	13
<i>Linth v. Gay,</i> 190 Wn. App. 331, 360 P.3d 844 (2015)	23, 24
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</i> 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992)	20, 22
<i>Merriman v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,</i> 198 Wn. App. 594, 396 P.3d 351 (2017)	15
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.,</i> No. 64063-1-I, 2010 Wash. App. LEXIS 2291 (Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2010)	23, 24, 25
<i>Preston v. Duncan,</i> 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960)	11
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 171 Wn.2d 125, 249 P.3d 167 (2011)	12, 16
<i>Regan v. Seattle,</i> 76 Wn.2d 501, 458 P.2d 12 (1969)	11
<i>River House Dev., Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, PS,</i> 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012)	23, 24
<i>State v. Nitsch,</i> 100 Wn. App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000 (2000)	16, 20
<i>Tanner Elec. v. Puget Sound,</i> 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996)	12
<i>Wilcox v. Basehore,</i> 187 Wn.2d 772, 389 P.3d 531 (2017)	passim
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.,</i> 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005)	23, 24

Statutory Authorities

RCW 48.01.030.	18
RCW 48.01.050	13, 15
RCW 48.17.010(6).....	13, 14, 15
RCW 48.17.010(7).....	13, 15
RCW 48.17.010(11).....	14, 15
RCW 48.17.010(13).....	14, 15
RCW 48.17.010(14).....	14, 15
RCW 48.30.010	12, 13
RCW 48.30.010(1).....	15
RCW 48.30.090	6, 8, 10, 24

Rules and Regulations

CR 15 20
CR 56(c)..... 11
CR 56(e)..... 11
CR 59 23, 24
RAP 2.5(a) 16, 20
RAP 9.12..... 16
RAP 12.1..... 25
RAP 12.1(a) 25
WAC 284-30-310..... 15
WAC 284-30-330..... 12, 13, 15
WAC 284-30-330(1)..... 12
